

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

GENE B. PHILLIPS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	CASE NO. 2022-0845
)	
Appellants,)	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County Court
)	of Appeals, Eighth District Appellate Court
v.)	Case No. 21-110636
)	
ACACIA ON THE GREEN)	
CONDOMINIUM OWNERS')	
ASSOCIATION, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Appellees.)	

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF JURISDICTION**

Leonard F. Lybarger (0027904)
Law office of Leonard F. Lybarger
20133 Farnsleigh Road, 2nd Floor
Shaker Heights, Ohio 44122-3613
(440) 708-2000
llybarger@lybargerlaw.net

Attorney for Appellants

Holly Marie Wilson (0074291)
Brianna Marie Prislipsky (0101170)
REMINER CO., L.P.A.
101 West Prospect Avenue. Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1093
(216) 687-1311
hwilson@reminger.com
bprislipsky@reminger.com

Attorney for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	THIS CASE IS NOT ONE OF PUBLIC AND GREAT GENERAL INTEREST.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
A.	Acacia is a large, well-maintained condominium association that, for the last forty years, has prohibited personal patio grills for the safety and welfare of its residents.	2
B.	Plaintiffs' various claims are rejected by both federal and state courts.....	4
III.	ARGUMENTS IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	8
A.	The trial court and appellate court did not fail to consider any error presented by Plaintiffs.....	8
B.	Plaintiffs failed to meet their evidentiary burden of proof below to support their complex accounting and property management claims with the requisite expert testimony.....	9
C.	Plaintiffs' third and fourth Propositions of Law are improper because they rely upon an unrelated appellate decision and a misstatement of Acacia's governing documents.	12
D.	Acacia's governing documents explicitly prohibit Plaintiffs' desire for personal patio grills.	13
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	14
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bruni v. Tatsumi</i> , 46 Ohio St.2d 127 (1976)	9
<i>Heba El Attar v. Marine Towers E. Condo. Owners' Ass'n</i> , 2018-Ohio-3274	8, 12
<i>Home Indem. Co. v. Kitchen, Deery & Barnhouse Co.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 77372, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5487 (Nov. 22, 2000)	9, 11
<i>Phillips v. Acacia on the Green Condo. Ass'n</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185941 (N.D.Ohio Oct. 7, 2020)	3, 4
<i>Phillips v. Acacia on the Green Condominium Assn.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 110636, 2021-Ohio-4521	2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 14
<i>Phillips v. Acacia on the Green Condominium Assn.</i> , 6th Cir. No. 20-4182, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 14688 (May 26, 2022)	5
<i>Ullmann v. Duffus</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 05AP-299, 2005-Ohio-606	9
Statutes	
R.C. 5311.08	5
R.C. 5311.081	2, 12, 13
R.C. Chapter 1702	4
R.C. Chapter 5311	2
Rules	
Civ.R. 56	6, 11
Evid.R. 702	9
